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Setup Guide

1 Important Safety Instructions

Be sure to read these manuals before using
the machine.

2 Setup Guide (this document)

3 User's Guide / FAQ

for Americas for Oceania
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https://oip.manual.canon/

- After finish reading this guide, store it in a safe place
for future reference.

- The information in this guide is subject to change
without notice.
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Configuring the Initial Settings

Setting Up Using the
~ Setup Guide

When you turn the machine on for the first time, the
Setup Guide starts up on the operation panel.

Operation panel

Scan the following QR code for information on

/

using the Setup Guide.

Installing the Software/
~ Drivers

Visit the URL below and download the software and
drivers from the Canon website for your country/region.

https://global.canon/en/support/

Depending on the model, a CD/DVD-ROM may not be
included.

See the Canon website for the latest drivers and
information on their compatibility with operating systems.

XXXXXXX download

Example: MF1538C download

What You Can Use the

1 Specifying the Basic Settings ’

<Switch Language/Keyboard>

Language

Eest &\
E"ghfh 28 4 5 6
Espafiol . KL MNO
Euskara 8 9
Francais v L[

= Keyboard Layout 0 #

English (USA) Layout »

4 Reset

End Setup Guide ;| &

Specify basic settings such as the screen display
language and the type of paper used.

6 Adjusting the Gradation Automatically

<Auto Adjust Gradation> Administrator

Select the type.

Full Adjust Quick Adjust

8 9

0 #

% Reset

Skip

D System Management mode. < Status Monitor

You can adjust the color gradations to get a better
printing result.




Setup Guide For

2 Specifying the Security Settings ]

<Authentication Login>

Subsequent settings require system manager permissions.
Perform authentication login from [Log In], then press [OK]. 2
Press [Skip] to end Setup Guide without configuring the system ABc
manager permission settings. 5
JKL

o W o
o

% Reset

< Status Monitor

Specify the administrator login and user authentication
settings to improve the security of the machine.

The default administrator login is "Administrator”
and the default password is "7654321",

5 Specifying the Fax Settings

<Register Unit Telephone Number> Pl e

«
255 Enter using the numeric keys. (Max 20 digits)

EX

< Back —— ) Net >

fD System Management mode. < Status Monitor

Specify the settings required for using the fax

functions.

3 Setting the Date and Time

<Date/Time Settings> Administrator

= Time Zone Set «
> (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada) 1 3

OEF
= Daylight Saving Time i 6

on off ‘ Start Date || End Date [ BCHUN O EMNC
Changes made to Time Zone and Daylight Saving Time will be effective PD7RS wf—(’w
after the main power is turned OFF and ON. il

* #

100272020101 o Enter usirzlg’the numeric
e ——e__ % keysin the form
O &/~ : MM/DDAYYYY hh:mm. € | =
— oK J|

D) System Management mode. < status Monitor

Set the machine's date and time.

4 Specifying the Network Settings

<Use IP Address> Administrator

«

= Use IPv4 Oon off 1 2 3
ABC  DEF
= Use IPv6 On off . J?l ,ﬁu

8 9
Link-Local Address. Prefix Length S TUV WXYZ

| Could ot retrieve, e
(When On, addresses will be acquired
next time the main power is ON.)

D System Management mode. < Status Monitor

Specify the settings for connecting the machine to a
network.

Select a wired LAN or wireless LAN and specify the IP
address. Depending on your network environment,
specify the DNS and proxy settings also.
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Guide de
configuration

1 Consignes de sécurité importantes
Veillez a lire ces manuels avant d'utiliser I'appareil.

2 Guide de configuration
(ce document)

3 Guide de I'utilisateur / FAQ

pour les Amériques pour I'Océanie
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] ]
A
mly [wl

https://oip.manual.canon/

- Apres avoir lu ce guide, rangez-le dans un endroit
sdr pour information.

- Les informations figurant dans ce guide sont
sujettes a modifications sans préavis.



https://oip.manual.canon/

Configuration des réglages initiaux

Configuration a l'aide du
guide de configuration

Lorsque vous allumez 'appareil pour la premiere fois,

le guide de configuration s'ouvre sur le panneau de

commande.

Panneau de commande

Scannez le code QR suivant pour obtenir les
instructions d'utilisation de guide de configuration.
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Installation du logiciel et
des pilotes

Consultez I'URL ci-dessous et téléchargez le logiciel et les
pilotes du site web Canon pour votre pays/région.

https://global.canon/en/support/

Selon le modeéle, il se peut qu'un CD/DVD-ROM ne soit
pas inclus.

Consultez le site web Canon pour obtenir les derniers
pilotes et des informations sur leur compatibilité avec les
systemes d'exploitation.

Télécharger XXXXXXX

Exemple : Télécharger MF1538C

Réglages configurables

r 1 Réglages de base ]

<Switch Language/Keyboard>

Language

Eest &\
E"ghfh 28 4 5 6
Espafiol . KL MNO
Euskara 8 9
Francais v L[
() |k

= Keyboard Layout
English (USA) Layout »

4 Reset

End Setup Guide ;| &

Faites les réglages de base comme la sélection de la

langue d'affichage et du type de papier a utiliser.

6 Réglage automatique des dégradés J

<Régl. auto dégradés> Administrator

Choisir le type.

Réglage complet Réglage rapide

3 >

9

#

% Réinit.

Ignorer

& suii statut

fID Mode gestion du systéme.

Vous pouvez régler les dégradés de couleur pour
améliorer les résultats d'impression.




avec le guide de configuration

2 Paramétres de sécurité

<Connexion avec authentification>

Les réglages suivants nécessitent des autorisations d'administrateur
systeme.

Se connecter pour s'authentifier sous [Connexion], puis appuyer sur [OK].
Appuyer sur [Ignorer] pour arréter le Guide de configuration sans
configurer les autorisations d'administrateur systéme.

2
ABC
5
IKL

8

oV

9

0

Connexion

#

4 Réinit.

Ignorer

€ Suivi statut

Définissez les informations de connexion de
I'administrateur et d'authentification des utilisateurs
pour renforcer la sécurité de 'appareil.

Le nom de connexion par défaut est "Administrator”
et le mot de passe par défaut est "7654321"

5 Réglages de télécopie

3 Réglage de la date et de I'heure ’

Administrator

<Réglages date/heure>

= Fuseau horaire Régler |
» (UTC-05:00) Est (E.-U. et Canada) IR 3
= Heure d'été il
Oui Non ‘ Date début | Date de fin MNO

>}
9

wxvz

#

Les modifications apportées au fuseau horaire et a I'heure d'été seront

10/06/2020 10:46

Q| B/ -

.. Saisir a l'aide des touches
&, numériques sous la forme
MM/JJ/AAAA hh:mm.

C 4 Réinit.

DR

[ID Mode gestion du systéme.

& Suivi statut

Réglez la date et I'heure de l'appareil.

4 Réglages réseau

<Mémoriser n° téléphone émetteur> Administrator

«
555, Saisir valeur via touches num. (20 chiffres max.).

>

4/ Réinit.

< Précédent Suivant

d

[ID Mode gestion du systeme.

© Suivi statut

Faites les réglages nécessaires pour ['utilisation des
fonctions de télécopie.

<Utiliser adresse IP> Administrator

«

= Utiliser IPv4 Oui Non 1
= Utiliser IPv6 Oui Non
Adresse Link-Local Longueur préfixe

.. Récupération impossible. e, #
(Si activé, les adr. seront obtenues

a la prochaine mise sous tension.) 2 Réinit.

— Suivant > ‘

[ID Mode gestion du systéme.

€ Suivi statut

Faites les réglages pour la connexion de I'appareil a
un réseau.

Sélectionnez un réseau filaire ou sans fil et définissez
une adresse IP. Selon I'environnement réseau utilisé,
faites aussi les réglages DNS et proxy.
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Guia de
configuracion

1 Instrucciones importantes
de seguridad

Recuerde leer estos manuales antes de usar el equipo.

2 Guia de configuracién
(este documento)

3 Guia do usuério / FAQ

para América para Oceania
Iy
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3
A
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https://oip.manual.canon/

- Una vez lelda esta gufa, guardela en un lugar seguro
para poder consultarla en el futuro.

- Lainformacién de esta guia puede suftir cambios sin
previo aviso.
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Configuracién de las opciones iniciales

Configuracién mediante
la Guia de configuracion

Al encender el equipo por primera vez, se abre la Guia de
configuracion en el panel de operacion.

Panel de operacion

Escanee el cédigo QR siguiente para obtener
informacién sobre el uso de la Guia de configuracion.

Instalacién del software/
controladores

Visite la siguiente URL y descargue el software y los
controladores del sitio web de Canon para su pafs/region.

https://global.canon/en/support/

Dependiendo del modelo, es posible que no se incluya un
CD/DVD-ROM.

Visite el sitio web de Canon para acceder a los
controladores e informacién mas recientes sobre
compatibilidad con los sistemas operativos.

Descarga XXXXXXX

Ejemplo: Descarga MF1538C

/

—

Para qué se puede utilizar

1 Especificar las opciones basicas ]

<Switch Language/Keyboard>

Language

Eest &\
E"ghfh 28 4 5 6
Espafiol . KL MNO
Euskara 8 9
Francais v L[
() |k

= Keyboard Layout
English (USA) Layout »

4 Reset

End Setup Guide ;| &

Especifique las opciones basicas, como el idioma

de visualizacion de la pantalla y el tipo de papel
empleado.

6 Ajuste automaticodela gradacién}

<Ajuste auto de gradacion> Administrator

Seleccione el tipo.

2 3
ABC  DEF
D) 6
KL MNO

8 9

OV WXYZ

0 #

Ajuste completo Ajuste répido

3 >

4/ Restaurar

Omitir

D Modo gestion del sistema € Monitor estado

Puede ajustar las gradaciones de color para

conseguir un mejor resultado de impresion.

10



la guia de configuracion

2 Especificar las opciones de seguridad

<Inicio de sesion para autenticacion>

Los cambios de configuracion requieren permisos de administrador del
sistema. Inicie sesion para autenticacion desde [Iniciar sesion] y pulse 2
[Aceptar]. Pulse [Omitir] ABc
para finalizar la Guia de configuracion sin configurar las opciones de 5
permisos del administrador del sistema. K

s — o 4

% Restaurar

Omitir

€ Monitor estado

Especifique las opciones de inicio de sesion y
autenticacion de usuario del administrador para
mejorar la seqguridad del equipo.

Elinicio de sesion predeterminado del administrador
es "Administrator”, y la contrasefa predeterminada
es "7654321"

5 Especificar las opciones de fax

<Guardar n.° de teléfono de la maquina> Pl e

000 <<
55 Introduzca con las teclas numéricas (max. 20 dig.).

EX

4/ Restaurar

< Anterior e — Siguiente >‘

1B Modo gestion del sistema. <€ Monitor estado

Especifique las opciones necesarias para utilizar las

funciones de fax.

3 Configuracion de lafechay la hora ’

<Ajustes de fecha/hora> Administrator

= Zona horaria Establecer |

> (UTC-05:00) Hora del este (EE.UU. y Canada) 3
OEF
= Horario de verano

D] 6
Si No ‘ Fechainicio | Fecha fin N KL MNO

Los cambios en Zona horaria y Horario de verano seran wgn

10/06/2020 10:41 #

.. Introduzca con las teclas
@ [y A ——— 85, numéricas en el formato

MM/DD/AAAA hh:mm. C % Restaurar

— ~ Aceptar 4‘

B Modo gestion del sistema. € Monitor estado

Establezca la fecha y hora del equipo.

4 Especificar las opciones de red

<Usar direccion IP> Administrator

«

= Usar IPv4 Si No 1 3
DEF
= Usar IPv6 Si No aqr ,ﬁu
9

Longitud de prefiio 8 i
R lpialiexlnE T I #

Direccién de enlace local

(Si activa, se obtendran direcciones
al encender la alimentacion principal.) % Restaurar

— Siguiente > ‘

i Modo gestion del sistema <€ Monitor estado

Especifique las opciones para conectar el equipo a una red.

Seleccione una red LAN por cable o una red LAN
inaldmbrica y especifique la direccién IP. En funcién
de su entorno de red, especifique también las
opciones de DNS y servidor proxy.

11
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Guia de
configuracao

« Apds concluir a leitura deste guia, guarde-o em

um local seguro para referéncia futura.
- Asinformacdes contidas neste guia estao sujeitas
a alteragcdes sem aviso prévio.

1 Instrucdes de sequranca importantes
Certifique-se de ler esses manuais antes de usar a maquina.

2 Guia do usuario

(este documento)

3 Guia do usuério / FAQ

para Américas para Oceania

imieT e

https://oip.manual.canon/
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Fazendo as configuracoes iniciais

Configurando usando o
~ guiade configuracao

Ao ligar a mdquina pela primeira vez, o Guia de
configuragédo é iniciado no painel operacional.

Painel de operacao

Leia o cédigo QR para informagdes usando o
Guia de configuracao.

Instalando o software/
drivers

Visite a URL abaixo e baixe o software e drivers do site da

Canon para seu palis/regiao.
https://global.canon/en/support/

Dependendo do modelo, o CD/DVD-ROm pode néo estar
incluso.

Consulte o site da Canon para drivers mais recentes

e informagdes de compatibilidade com sistemas
operacionais.

XXXXXXX download

Exemplo: MF1538C download

/

—

Para que pode ser usado

1 Especificando as configuracoes basicas ’

<Switch Language/Keyboard>

Language

Eest &\
E"ghfh 28 4 5 6
Espafiol . KL MNO
Euskara 8 9
Francais v L[
() |k

= Keyboard Layout
English (USA) Layout »

4 Reset

End Setup Guide ;| &

Especifique as configuragcdes bdsicas como idioma
de exibi¢do na tela e o tipo de papel usado.

6 Ajustando automaticamente a gradacéo

<Ajuste automético da gradaco> Administrator

Selecione o tipo.

2 3
ABC  DEF
D) 6
KL MNO

8 9

OV WXYZ

0 #

Ajuste total Ajuste rapido

% Repor

Continuar

fID Modo gestao do sistema.

© Contr. estado

Vocé pode ajustar a gradacao de cor para obter um
resultado de impressao melhor.

14



o guia de configuracao

2 Especificando as configuraées de seguranca ]

<Inicio de sessao de autenticacao>

As progs subsequentes necessitam de autorizacoes de admin.
sistema. Inicie sessao autenticacao em [Iniciar sessao] e 2
carregue em [OK]. Carregue em [lgn.] p/ terminar Guia ABc
configuracao sem config. progs de autor. adm. sistema. 5
JKL

- w
Tov
e
Inic. sess. 0o #

4 Repor

Continuar

€ Contr. estado

Especifique as configuracdes de login de
administrador e de autenticagao de usuério para
melhorar a seguranca da maquina.

O login de administrador padrdo é "“Administrator” e
a senha padrdo é"7654321".

5 Especificando as configuracdes de fax

<Gravar nimero de telefone da unidade> ACIETEY

= «
555 Introduza com as teclas numéricas.(Max. 20 digitos)

EX

-

< Anterior — = Seguinte >‘

I Modo gestéo do sistema. € Contr. estado

Especifique as configuracdes necessarias para usar
as funcoes de fax.

3 Configurando a data e hora ’

<Programacdes de data/hora> Administrator

= Fuso horério Prog. i «
> (UTC-05:00) Hora Oriental (EUA e Canada) 1 3
OEF
= Hora de Verao

4 5 6
Lig. Deslig. ‘ Datainico | Datadefim LN IR MG
As alteracoes feitas ao Fuso horario e a Hora de verao serao PD7RS Wf—(’v,
validas ap6s desligar e voltar a ligar a alimentacao principal. i

10/06/2020 10:52 * #

Q| B/ -

. Introduza d/ teclas
5, numéricas no formato
MM/DD/AAAA hh:mm.

C 4 Repor

0K

D Modo gestéo do sistema <€ Contr. estado

Configure a data e hora da méaquina.

4 Especificando as configuracdes de rede

<Utilizar endereco IP> Administrator

«
Ligado Desligado
Ligado Desligado

Comprim. prefixo

= Utilizar IPv4

= Utilizar IPv6

Ligacao-Endereco local
.. Nao foi possivelobter. | e
(C/ opcao ativada, os endereos sao
adquiridos qdo voltar ligar mag.).

— Seguinte > ‘

[ID Modo gestao do sistema.

<€ Contr. estado

Especifique as configuracées para conectar a

maquina a uma rede.

Selecione uma LAN com fio ou LAN sem fio e especifique
os enderecos IP. Dependendo do seu ambiente de rede,
especifique as configuragdes de DNS e de proxy.

15
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CANON INC.
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CANON U.S.A., INC.
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